Amendments to IAS 1 und IAS 8 Define 1 January 2020 Effects still to be determined

1) NEXUS plans initial application pursuant to legal requirements.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 issued in July 2014 replaces the existing guidelines in IAS 39 Financial

Instruments: Strategy and Valuation IFRS 9 contains revised guidelines for the classi-

fication and measurement of financial instruments, including a new model of expected

credit losses to calculate the impairment of financial assets as well as the new general

accounting rules for hedging transactions. It also adapts the guidelines for entering

and writing off financial instruments of financial instruments from IAS 39. The Group

applies the option of the modified retrospective method, i.e., an adjustment of the

comparative period does not take place. Any conversion effects are recognized cu-

mulatively in the retained earnings.

The following effects have resulted for the initial application date 1 January 2018:

Valuation
category

according to
IAS 39

Valuation
category

according to
IFRS 9

Book values
according to
IAS 39 as of
31/12/2017

New classi
fication

Reassess
ment

Book values
according

to IFRS 9
01/01/2018

Effect
to the

retained
earnings

Assets

Securities AfS FVOCI 1,849 -1,849 - - -

Securities FVTPL (HfT) FVTPL - 1,849 - 1,849 -

Cash and credit balances at banks - AC 26,536 - -27 26,509 -27

Trade receivables LaR AC 21,686 - -73 21,613 -73

Other self-generated non-financial assets LaR AC 930 - -3 927 -3

51,001  103 50,898 103

Liabilities

Trade accounts payable FLAC AC 5,607 - - 5,607

Other self-generated financial liabilities FLAC AC 20,155 - - 20,155

25,762   25,762

NEXUS AG / Annual Report 2018
61Group Appendix for the Business Year 2018

IFRS 15 – Revenue from customer contracts/Amendments to IFRS 15

The Group applies IFRS 15 Financial Instruments as of 1 January 2018. The appli-

cation was preceded by a company-wide implementation project for the accounting

of revenues from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, to what

extent and at what time revenue is recognized. It replaces existing guidelines for the

recognition of revenue, including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and

Book value accor
ding to IAS 18 / IAS
11 as of 31/12/2017

Reclassification Reassessment
Book value accor

ding to IAS 15
as of 1/1/2018

Impact on retained
earnings

Assets

Shortterm assets

Contract assets - - 121 121 121

Liabilities

Other non-financial debts 7,625 -6,175 - 1,450 -

Contract liabilities - 6,175 115 6,290 -115

Equity Capital

Retained earnings 48,202 - 6 48,208 -

IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programs. The Group has decided to apply the modified

retrospective method in its consolidated financial statements, according to which the

cumulative adjustment amounts for 1 January 2018 in its consolidated financial state-

ments during the transition to IFRS 15.

The following effects have resulted for the initial application date 1 January 2018:

The contract assets mainly relate to the Group‘s claims for compensation for com-

pleted but not yet settled services from contract production of hospital information

systems at the reporting date. The contractual assets are reclassified into trade re-

[…]

Financial assets 26 31

Other assets 29,323 3,126

Deferred tax assets 3,860 2,169

Receivables from tax on profits 1,511 783

Cash and balance in bank 25,430 26,536

Total assets 211,708 151,279

Segment debts 78,848 35,772 2,041 2,745 80,889 38,517

Financial liabilities 9,000 0

Liabilities from tax on profit 1,615 1,126

Deferred revenue 4,660 2,391

Deferred tax liabilities 7,219 6,236

Total liabilities 103,383 48,270

Investments 7,351 7,768 303 320 7,654 8,088

Depreciation 11,136 10,006 391 396 11,527 10,402

NEXUS AG / Annual Report 2018
92 Group Appendix for the Business Year 2018

1)  This position shows the conditional purchase price of KEUR 19,856 (previous year: KEUR 5,145), which was rated at the fair value of Class 3 (see Note 15).
The fair value corresponds to acquisition costs carried forward.

As of 31/12/2018 in KEUR
Valuation category

According to IAS 39
Valuation category

according to IFRS 9
Fair

value
Book
value

Valuation base on
the balance sheet

according to valuation
category IFRS 9

Valuation Valuation
as of

31/12/2018
as of

31/12/2018
FVTPL

(HfT)
AC

Assets

Securities at current fair value at current fair value 1,586 1,586 1,586 -

Cash and credit balances at banks at amortized costs at amortized costs 25,430 25,430 - 25,430

Trade receivables at amortized costs at amortized costs 25,980 25,980 - 25,980

Contract assets at amortized costs at amortized costs 1,007 1,007 - 1,007

Other self-generated non-financial assets at amortized costs at amortized costs 27,405 27,405 - 27,405

81,408 81,408 1,586 79,822

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortized costs at amortized costs 9,000 9,000 - 9,000

Trade accounts payable at amortized costs at amortized costs 7,070 7,070 - 7,070

Contract liabilities at amortized costs at amortized costs 5,399 5,399 - 5,399

Other self-generated financial liabilities 1) at amortized costs at amortized costs 41,343 41,343 - 41,343

62,812 62,812 - 62,812

As of 31/12/2017 in KEUR
Class According to

IFRS 7.6 Fair value Book value
Valuation base on the balance sheet

according to valuation category IAS 39

Valuation
as of

31/12/2017
as of

31/12/2017
FVTPL

(HfT)
AfS LaR FLAC

Assets

Securities at current fair value 1,849 1,849 - 1,849 - -

Cash and credit balances at banks – - 26,536 - - - -

Trade receivables at amortized costs 21,686 21,686 - - 21,686 -

Other self-generated non-financial assets at amortized costs 930 930 - - 930 -

24,465 51,001 - 1,849 22,616 -

Liabilities

Trade accounts payable at amortized costs 5,607 5,607 - - - 5,607

Other self-generated financial liabilities 1) at amortized costs 20,155 20,155 - - - 20,155

25,762 25,762 - - - 25,762

93Group Appendix for the Business Year 2018
NEXUS AG / Annual Report 2018

The following overview presents the financial instruments carried in the balance sheet

at the adjusted current fair value, on which all essential parameters of valuation are

based. The individual classes are defined according to IFRS 7:

Class 1: Valuation with prices noted on active market (used unchanged) for identical

assets and liabilities.

Class 2: Valuations for the asset of liability is either direct (as price) or indirect

(deduced from prices) on the basis of observable input data, which do not represent